

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120 <u>http://www.puc.pa.gov</u>

May 24, 2022

A-8925135 A-2022-3032509

BRIGHT EYE MOVERS AND CLEANERS LLC 1517 CEDAR CLIFF DRIVE SUITE 102 CAMP HILL PA 17011-7705

RE: Application of Bright Eye Movers and Cleaners, LLC, 1517 Cedar Cliff Drive, Suite 102, Camp Hill, Cumberland County, PA 17011-7705. 717-728-6373

To Whom It May Concern:

On May 16, 2022, the applicant of BRIGHT EYE MOVERS AND CLEANERS, LLC, was accepted by the Commission; however, multiple issues must be addressed before publication to the Pennsylvania Bulletin may proceed. Please review page three of this correspondence for additional information and respond appropriately.

Please forward the information to the Secretary of the Commission within ten (10) working days from the date of this letter. Currently, the only acceptable means of filing your response is through the Commission's e-file system. Information is available at the following link to efile: https://www.puc.state.pa.us/efiling/default

Your answers should be verified per 52 Pa Code § 1.36. Accordingly, you must provide the following statement with your responses:

I, ______, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

The blank should be filled in with the name of the appropriate company representative, and the signature of that representative should follow the statement.

Please submit your response to the address cited in this letter's header. Faxes, emails, and other forms of filing are unacceptable.

Sincerely emary Chiaverta,

Enclosure cc: Josh Kwiatkowski

Docket No. A-2022-3032509 BRIGHT EYE MOVERS AND CLEANERS, LLC Data Request

- You are required to provide a <u>DATED</u> Statement of Financial Position which consists of information that is less than 6 months old. This information is to consist <u>SOLELY</u> of assets and debts held by Bright Eye Movers and Cleaners, LLC <u>NOT</u> assets and debts held or attributable to corporations' individual members. For example: properties and vehicles featured on the Statement of Financial Position <u>MUST</u> be titled to the corporation; and corporate rented properties may be counted as debts, but not as assets, etc.
- 2. Please explain how the vehicles featured on the submitted vehicle list are appropriate for the facilitation of Statewide Household Goods in Use transportation (which is what you have requested). Of the 5 listed vehicles, all but one are small passenger vehicles which are not especially suited for the requested authority. If you intend to rent vehicles to supplement company held vehicles, please provide information relevant to that situation and please provide a detailed explanation of how you intend to verify proper maintenance of said vehicles prior to placing them into service, and also, an explanation as to how you intend to maintain records of the maintenance of said rented vehicles within your possession in the event they are requested by this Commission.
- 3. As stated above, in your proposed service area you have stated that you are requesting statewide operating rights; HOWEVER, in your response to Question 5 you state, "we only cover a 60 mile radius around our office- location" please provide clarification on your proposed service area, and if requesting statewide rights, please provide an explanation as to how your assets and equipment are suitable to service an area of that scope.
- 4. On the FMCSA website your registration indicates a second member to your Corporation: Josiah Okpanachi, Additionally, Mr Okpanachi has signed as a company representative in response to A-2022-3032266. Please provide an explanation as to why this person is not included in your Commission application. Also, please provide a response to Question 9 of the verified statements in regard to Josiah Okpanachi (for example, has Mr..Okpanachi ever been charged or convicted for driving without a valid license).
- 5. Please explain the discrepancy on the business location: on your application you only provide a Camp Hill address, yet on your website the location appears to be in Harrisburg.

Finally, you are again reminded that you are NOT permitted to provide <u>ANY</u> intrastate services for the transportation of household goods in use OR of property prior to receiving approval from this Commission. Additionally, you are not permitted to hold out to provide these prohibited services. Both are fineable offenses as was explained to you at A-2022-3032266. Presently, you maintain a website which holds out to provide service, and while you are permitted to solicit interstate moves, intrastate moves remain barred until you have Commission approval. Your website must clearly indicate that intrastate services are NOT available. Continuing to hold out to provide prohibited services is sufficient cause to deny an application due to demonstrating a propensity to operate illegally. Compliance with this directive will be verified prior to any affirmative action on this application; failure to have complied will result in the application's denial.